

No. 22-1118

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CODY ADAMS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Federal Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

MOLLY A. ELKIN
Counsel of Record
GREGORY K. MCGILLIVARY
MCGILLIVARY STEELE ELKIN LLP
1101 Vermont Avenue, N.W.
Suite 1000
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 833-8855
mae@mselaborlaw.com
Counsel for Petitioners

August 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation Cannot Be Correct Because It Creates a Category of Hazardous Duty Pay That Applies to No One	3
A. No One is Eligible for HDP for Working with or in Close Proximity to Virulent Biologicals	3
B. Direct Workplace Exposure to COVID-19 Must Be and Is Covered Under the Regulation.....	6
II. The Federal Circuit’s Interpretation is Wrong Because it Conflicts with OPM’s Understanding of its Own Regulations....	8
III. This Case Presents an Important Issue that the Supreme Court Should Resolve .	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Adair v. United States</i> , 497 F.3d 1244 (Fed. Cir. 2007)	2
<i>Nat’l Fed. of Independent Business v. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022).....	5
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 5545(d).....	2, 3
28 U.S.C. § 1295(a)(2).....	11
REGULATIONS	
5 C.F.R. Part 550, Subpt. I, Appx. A	2, 3, 7
RULES	
86 Fed. Reg. 61,402 (Nov. 5, 2021)	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Attachment to OPM Memorandum #2020- 05 (Mar. 7, 2020), <i>available at</i> https:// go.usa.gov/xdsTs	8, 9
<i>BOP COVID-19 Statistics</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://www.bop.gov/corona virus/covid19_statistics.html (last visited Aug. 8, 2023)	9
<i>Hazardous Duty Pay Related to Exposure to COVID-19</i> , OPM, https://www.opm. gov/frequently-asked-questions/corona virus-faq/hazardous-duty-pay-related-to- exposure-to -covid-19/ (last visited Aug. 8, 2023).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Health Services Division</i> , Federal Bureau of Prisons, https://www.bop.gov/about/agency/org_hsd.jsp#:~:text=Leadership%3A%20ADM%20Chris%20Bina,disease%20management%2C%20and%20medical%20designations.(last visited Aug. 8, 2023)	4
